Proceedings of the 6th World Congress on New Technologies (NewTech'20)
Prague, Czech Republic Virtual Conference – August, 2020
Paper No. ICEPR 119
DOI: 10.11159/icepr20.119
ICEPR 119-1
Geopolymers Supported on Inert Substrate for Phosphate Removal
from Natural Waters
Tatiana Samarina

The composites with FSHCa do not show high adsorption capacities at preliminary experiments (0.2-1.3 mg P /g).
Capacities at phosphate concentration of 50 mg/L are 7.0 mg P/g for the best LECA-FAF-GP composition (55 g alkaline
activator and 100 g FAF per 500 g LECA), 1.3 mg P/g for LECA-FSHCa-GP, and 0.09 mg P/g for LECA, respectively. A
removal rate over 98% was achieved with an adsorbent dose of 5 g/L for LECA-FAF-GP while only 34% of phosphate
was removed by LECA-FSHCa-GP at the same dosage. Thus, only supported adsorbents with FAF were used for further
investigation (Table 2).
Table 2: Adsorption capacity of obtained composites at different component ratios.
               Parameter
Sample code
Alkaline
activator, g
FAF, g
Adsorption
capacity, mg P /g
35LECA100FAF  35 100 7.6
55LECA100FAF  55 100 7.1
85LECA100FAF  85 100 1.6
100LECA100FAF  100 100 1.4
125LECA100FAF  125 100 2.2
55LECA25FAF  55 25 1.2
55LECA35FAF  55 35 3.3
55LECA45FAF  55 45 2.8
55LECA60FAF  55 60 3.3
55LECA100FAF  55 100 7.0
For all composites, the ability to float is shown (Fig.1). However, at high FAF or FSHCa contents, solid materials
are partially came loose and ended up in aqueous phase due to incomplete reaction of geopolymerization. The use of larger
quantities of alkaline activator leads to lose the ability of granules to float. Nevertheless, this approach can still be used to